

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5351 OF 2009

STATE OF ORISSA & ORS.

...APPELLANT(s)

VERSUS

SARANGADHAR RAIGURU & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellants.

The dispute in this case pertains to the pay and allowances of Respondent No.1 when he was on deputation to the Orissa State Road Transport Corporation for the period 08.07.1988 to 31.01.1989.

According to learned counsel for the appellants, the High Court was in error in granting him pay and allowances for the aforesaid period.

Since the dispute is only with regard to the difference of salary for a period of about five months and Respondent No.1 having retired long ago, we are of the view that it is not necessary to go into the correctness or otherwise of the judgment and order passed by the High Court.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed. But, we make it clear that the disposal of the appeal is confined to its own facts.

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.
(L. NAGESWARA RAO)

.....J.
(DEEPAK GUPTA)

NEW DELHI
JULY 27, 2017

ITEM NO.123

COURT NO.5

SECTION XI -A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).5351/2009

STATE OF ORISSA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SARANGADHAR RAIGURU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-07-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Ms. Sylona Mohapatra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR (NP)

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, AOR (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS(SHARDA KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)